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XX SPACE

XX SF / 150 = 
XX OCCUPANTS

OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATION (TABLE 1004.1.2)
OUTPATIENT BUSINESS / CLINIC AREAS =  1 OCCUPANT PER 150 SF GROSS

1-HOUR GWB OCCUPANCY FIRE BARRIER ASSEMBLY WITH 60-MINUTE DOORS

1-HOUR GWB SMOKE PARTITION WITH 20-MINUTE DOORS & 45-MINUTE RELITES

1-HOUR GWB SHAFT WALL ASSEMBLY

1-HOUR GWB SHAFT WALL ASSEMBLY
WITH SMOKE DOOR AT ELEVATOR 'C' ONLY

2-HOUR FIRE CMU OR CONCRETE OCCUPANCY SEPARATION WALL ASSEMBLY
WITH 90-MINUTE DOORS

NON-RATED SMOKE PARTITION PER IBC 710.  EXTEND WALL TO STRUCTURE.
DOORS TO HAVE CLOSERS & SMOKE SEALS

1-HOUR GWB CEILING FIRE BARRIER

2-HOUR FIRE-RATED META DECK & 3-HOUR 
FIRE-PROTECTED FLOOR BEAMS
(CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB OCCUPANCY SEPARATION OR
CONSTRUCTION TYPE 1A FLOOR ASSEMBLY)

TRAVEL DISTANCES (MAXIMUM SHOWN)

NON-RATED WALL ASSEMBLIES

(AS REQUIRED BY NFPA 101 - LIFE SAFETY CODE)

3,601 SF / 150 = 
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Exam 6
3167
115 SF

Soiled/POCT
3162
91 SF

Exam 3
3163
113 SF

Exam 4
3164
93 SF

Exam 5
3165
104 SF

Clean
3148
61 SF

ADA Exam 1
3147
109 SF

Exam 7
3168
91 SF

Sched/Coord. Office
3149
112 SF

Provider Office
3150
111 SF

MA Station
3173
183 SF

MA Station
3506

Registration
3102
329 SF

Waiting
3500

Exam 2
3152
99 SF

Procedure #2
3155
134 SF

Procedure #3
3157
134 SF

Pat. Toilet
3156
63 SF

Staff Toilet
3161
46 SF

Provider Office
3160
99 SF

Office
3145
126 SF

Provider Office
3143
126 SF

Exam 1
3142
109 SF

Exam 2
3141
109 SF

Exam 3
3140
109 SF

Exam 4
3139
109 SF

Exam 5
3138
109 SF

Exam 6
3137
102 SF

Provider Office
3136
109 SF

Staff Toilet
3122
46 SF

Provider Office
3502
99 SF

Hskp
3010
37 SF

Staff Toilet
3528
46 SF

Staff Toilet
3504
47 SF

Manager Office
3146
109 SF

LPN/RN Station
3153
101 SF

Hall
3158

Triage/Pat. Ed.
3133
109 SF

PFT #1
3533
104 SF

Exam 1
3518
109 SF

Exam 2
3517
109 SF

Exam 3
3516
109 SF

Exam 4
3515
109 SF

Exam 5
3514
109 SF

Exam 6
3513
109 SF

Exam 7
3512
109 SF

Exam 8
3511
125 SF

Exam 10
3509
125 SF

Exam 9
3508
125 SF

Hall
3510

Exam 7
3132
105 SF

NST
3125
135 SF

Exam 8
3131
105 SF

Exam 9
3115
99 SF

Procedure 2
3120
117 SF

Exam 11
3119
99 SF

Exam 12
3118
99 SF

Med Dist
3535
40 SF

Hall
3519

Hall
3530

Hall
3520

Hall
3128

MA Station
3123

Hall
3121

Hall
3116

Patient Tlt
3114
46 SF

Patient Tlt
3113
46 SF

Lab
3112
99 SF

Hall
3144

Hall
3117

Hall/Vitals/Reg
3109
117 SF

Patient Tlt
3111
46 SF

Patient Tlt
3110
46 SF

Men
3005

Women
3006

Hall
3151

Exam 9
3172
107 SF

Vitals
3151A

PFT #2
3527

Phys. Al.
3505

Sc/Stor.
3507

POCT
3503
67 SF

Hosp. Coord.
3525

Reception
3501

Surg. Sched.
3524

Hosp. Coord.
3526

Elev. Lobby
3000

RT
3532

Exam/Procedure 10
3531
142 SF

Prov. Office
3130

Exam 9
3129

Procedure #1
3134

Wk Stn.
3108

Stair
100 Hall

3002
Hall
3001

Hall
3007

Hall
3008

Stair
200

Elec. Rm.
3003

Tele. Rm.
3004

Elev. A

Elev. B

Exam 8
3170
91 SF

Hall
3171

Hall
3166

Hall
3174

Hall
3153

MA Station
3135
24 SF

Soiled Utility
3126
121 SF

Clean Storage
3127
121 SF

NST
3534
162 SF

Office
3523
133 SF

Pat. Tlt.
3169
57 SF

Waiting
3101

BR

BR

BR

Provider Office
3410
131 SF

ADA Pat. Tlt
3411
47 SF

Procedure
3412
130 SF

Clean Storage
3413
75 SF

Exam 1
3409
126 SF

Exam 2
3408
109 SF

Exam 3
3407
109 SF

Mgr Office
3406
109 SF

Exam 1
3317
109 SF

Exam 2
3316
109 SF

Exam 3
3315
101 SF

Exam 4
3314
109 SF

Exam / Procedure
3312
162 SF

Exam 4
3311
105 SF

Exam 6
3310
104 SF

Provider Office
3309
177 SF

ADA Pat. Tlt
3313
45 SF

ADA Staff Tlt
3307
46 SF

Soiled Util/POCT
3402
97 SF

Copy/Work
3302
99 SF

MA Station
3404
77 SF

Scale/Storage
3401

Check Out
3400
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SUITE 3200 CLINIC:

2 REQUIRED EXITS

LEGEND

3 PROVIDED EXITS

157 SF / 7 = 
SUITE 3200 WAITING:

22 OCCUPANTS

TOTAL= 46 OCCUPANTS

EXIT

8,980 SF / 150 = 
60 OCCUPANTS

SUITE 3100 CLINIC:

3 REQUIRED EXITS
4 PROVIDED EXITS

780 SF / 7 = 
SUITE 3100 WAITING AREAS (2):

111 OCCUPANTS

TOTAL= 171 OCCUPANTS

EXIT

EXIT
EXIT

EXIT

EXIT

4,084 SF / 150 = 
27 OCCUPANTS

SUITE 3300/3400 CLINIC:

2 REQUIRED EXITS
3 PROVIDED EXITS

404 SF / 7 = 
SUITE 3300/3400 WAITING:

58  OCCUPANTS

TOTAL= 85 OCCUPANTS

MAX TRAVEL = 64'

SUITE PERIMETER
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CROSS TEE
MAIN RUNNER

PARALLEL TO MAIN RUNNER,
12 GA SPLAYED BRACE
WIRES, TYPICAL

VERTICAL STRUT COMPRESSION POST TO
STRUCTURE ABOVE 12'-0" OC EACH WAY,
START 6'-0" MAXIMUM FROM EDGE OF CEILING
AROUND PERIMETER - SEE STRUCTURAL

MIN (4) TURNS
IN 1-1/2"

MINIMUM 12 GA WIRE
4'-0" OC, MAXIMUM

LAY-IN BOARD, SEE
ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE

POP RIVETCROSS TEE

MAXIMUM OUT OF PLUMB 1:6 - IF GREATER
PROVIDE COUNTER-SLOPING WIRES

6

CE
IL

IN
G 

HE
IG

HT

SPREADER BAR

UNATTACHED WALLA MAIN RUNNERS & CROSS TEESB ATTACHED WALLC

8"
MAXIMUM

3/4" MIN
MAIN RUNNER
AT 4'-0" OC, MAX

MINIMUM (3) TURNS IN 1-1/2"

NOTE:
CEILING MEMBERS MAY BE ATTACHED
TO NO MORE THAN (2) ADJACENT WALLS

SEISMIC BRACINGD

PARALLEL TO CROSS TEE

45° MAX

45° MAX

45° MAX

45° MAX

2"

HEAVY DUTY SYSTEM

PARALLEL TO
MAIN RUNNER

PARALLEL TO
CROSS TEE

ARMSTRONG
BERC2 CLIP

NOTE:
SEISMIC BRACING ONLY
REQUIRED IN SEISMIC
CATEGORIES D, E & F

3"
 M

AX

3"
 M

AX

LATERAL FORCE BRACING:
1. Provide lateral force bracing at 12'-0" o.c. (maximum) and begin no

farther than 6 feet from walls
2. Seismic splay wires are to be four 12-gage wires attached to the main

beam. Wires are arrayed 90 degrees from each other and at an angle
not exceeding 45 degrees from the plane of the ceiling.

3. Seismic splay wires shall be attached to the grid and to the structure
in such a manner that they can support a design load of not less than
200 pounds or the actual design load, with a safety factor of 2,
whichever is greater

4. "Powder-driven shot-in-anchors"PAF's), when used for seismic
application as part of the prescriptive path in seismic design
categories D, E and F, shall have an ICC-ES approval for the seismic
applications and shall require "special inspection" irrespective of the
type of occupancy category the structure is in.  PAF anchors for
kicker wires (splayed wires installed for purposes other than seismic
restraint) are exempt from this requirement.

5. Splay wires are to be within 2 inches of the connection of the vertical
strut to suspend ceiling.

6. Rigid bracing may be used in lieu of splay wires.
7. Vertical struts must be positively attached to the suspension systems

and the structure above.
8. The vertical strut may be EMT conduit, metal studs or a proprietary

compression post.

1" MAX

SPREADER BARS:
1. Spreader (spacer) bars shall be used to prevent the ends of the main

beams and cross tees at perimeter walls from spreading open during
a seismic event.  Perimeter wires shall not be in lieu of spreader bars.

2. Spreader bars are not required at perimeters where runners are
attached directly to closure angles.

3. Wire tying is an acceptable alternative to spreader bars.
4. Spreader bars are not required if a 90 degree intersecting cross or

main is within 8 inches of a perimeter wall.
5. Where substantiating documentation has been provided to the local

jurisdiction, perimeter clips may be used to satisfy the requirements
for spreader bars.

WALL MOLDINGS:
1. Wall moldings (perimeter closure angles) are required to have a

horizontal flange 2 inches wide. One end of the ceiling grid shall be
attached to the wall molding, the other end shall have a 3 4 inch
clearance from the wall and free to the side.

2. Where substantiating documentation has been provided to the local
jurisdiction, perimeter clips may be used to satisfy the requirements
for the 2-inch closure angle.

3. The grid shall be attached at two adjacent walls (pop rivets or
approve method). Soffits extending to a point at least level with the
bottom plane of the grid and independently supported and laterally
braced to the structure above are deemed to be equivalent to walls.

HANGER (SUSPENSION) WIRES:
1. Hanger and perimeter wires must be plumb within 1 in 6 unless

counter sloping wires are provided.
2. Hanger wires shall be 12 gage and spaced 4 feet on center or 10

gage and spaced 5 feet on center.
3. Any connection device at the supporting construction shall be

capable of carrying not less than 100 pounds.
4. Powder-driven shot-in anchors (PAFs) are an approved method of

attachment for hanger wires.
5. Terminal ends at each main beam and cross tee must be supported

within 8 inches of each wall with a perimeter wire.
6. Wires shall not attach or bend around interfering material or

equipment.  A trapeze or equivalent device shall be used where
obstructions preclude direct suspension.  Trapeze suspensions shall
be a minimum of back-to-back 11

4 inch cold-rolled channels for spans
exceeding 48 inches.

ELECTRICAL FIXTURES:
1. Light fixtures weighing less than 10 pounds shall have one 12 gage

hanger wire connected from the fixture to the structure above.  This
wire may be slack.

2. Light fixtures weighing more than 10 pounds and less than 56 pounds
shall have two 12 gage wires attached at opposing corners of the
light fixture to the structure above.  These wires must be taut.

3. Pendant mounted fixtures shall be directly attached from the
structure above using a 9 gage wire or an approved alternate support
without using the ceiling suspension system for direct support.

4. Tandem fixtures may utilize common wires.

MECHANICAL SERVICES:
1. Terminals or services weighing 20 pounds, but not more than 56

pounds, must have two 12 gage wires connecting them to the ceiling
system hangers or the structure above.  These wires may be slack.

2. Terminals or services weighing more than 56 pounds must be
independently supported directly to the structure above.  These wires
must be taut.

SEISMIC SEPARATION JOINTS:  Not Applicable

SPRINKLERS:
1. For ceilings without rigid bracing, sprinkler head penetrations shall

have a 2 inch oversize ring, sleeve or adapter through the ceiling tile
to allow free movement of at least 1 inch in all horizontal directions.
Flexible head design that can accommodate 1 inch free movement
shall be permitted as an alternate.

14
ACOUSTICAL CEILING - TYPICAL
SCALE: 1-1/2" = 1'-0" 13

DETAIL AT CEILING TEE
SCALE: 1-1/2" = 1'-0"

KEYED NOTES:

GENERAL NOTES:

5
ADA DOOR - MANEUVERING SPACE
SCALE:  3/8" = 1'-0" 4

INTERIOR PARTITION TYPE 1:  NR1

WALL TYPES
SCALE:  1/2" = 1'-0"

GENERAL WALL TYPE NOTES

1
TYPICAL INTERIOR PARTITION
SCALE:  1" = 1'-0"

6
PARTITION - TYPICAL SILL
SCALE: 1-1/2" = 1'-0"

PARTITION - TYPICAL PENETRATIONS
SCALE: 1-1/2" = 1'-0"7
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TYPICAL CABINETS
3

SINK BASE CABINET
11

BASE CABINET
12

3/8"

10
INTEGRAL COVED BASE
SCALE: 1-1/2" = 1'-0"
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TERMINAL UNIT SCHEDULE

UNIT NO. BASIS OF DESIGN SERVICE INLET DIA.
(INCHES)

AIRFLOW (CFM) PRIMARY
AIR TEMP
(DEG F)

SUPPLY AIR
TEMP (DEG

F)

ELECTRIC DUCT HEATER
REMARKS

HTG MIN MAX kW STEPS V/PH

1/3-11 TRANE VCEF W/ ELEC COIL LOBBY / REGISTRATION / OFFICES 8 360 360 530 55 77 2.5 1 460/3 1,2,3

NOTES:

1. EXISTING VAV BOX TO BE REUSED. REBALANCE TO THE AIRFLOW INDICATED.

2. INSULATION TYPE: 1/2" MATTE FACED

3. FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH, 460V/24V CONTROL TRANSFORMER, DDC CONTROLS.

HEALTHCARE AIR CHANGE RATES

AREA SERVED FUNCTION OF SPACE

FLOOR
AREA

ROOM
HEIGHT

ROOM
VOLUME

ASHRAE 170 REQUIREMENTS DESIGN AIRFLOW CONDITIONS

PRESSURE
RELATIONSHIP

OUTSIDE AIR TOTAL

PRESSURE
RELATIONSHIP

OUTSIDE
AIR

MIN
PRIMARY

AIR
EXHAUST TOTAL AIR

CHANGESMIN. AIR
CHANGES

MIN. AIR
FLOW

MIN. AIR
CHANGES

MIN. AIR
FLOW

(SQ. FT.) (FT.) (CU. FT.) (AC/HR) (CFM) (AC/HR) (CFM) (CFM) (CFM) (CFM) (AC/HR)

3402 SOILED UTILITY Examination Room 98 8.0 784 N 2 26 6.0 78 N 27 80 130 9.9
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Elec. Rm.
3003

Tele. Rm.
3004

Procedure
3412
130 SF

Clean Storage
3413
75 SF

Exam 1
3409
126 SF

Exam 2
3408
109 SF

Exam 3
3407
109 SF

Mgr Office
3406
109 SF

Exam 1
3317
109 SF

Exam 2
3316
109 SF

Exam 3
3315
101 SF

Exam 4
3314
109 SF

Exam / Procedure
3312
162 SF

Exam 4
3311
105 SF

Exam 6
3310
104 SF

Provider Office
3309
177 SF

ADA Pat. Tlt
3313
45 SF

ADA Staff Tlt
3307
46 SF

Soiled Util/POCT
3402
97 SF

Copy/Work
3302
99 SF

MA Station
3404
77 SF

Scale/Storage
3401

Check Out
3400

Check Out
3303Registration

3301
153 SF

Waiting
3300
403 SF

Scale/Storage
3304
58 SF

Hall
3405

Hall
3318

MA Station
3305
198 SF

Ref. Coord.
3306
157 SF

Hall
3308

Elec. Rm.
3003

Tele. Rm.
3004

Procedure
3412
130 SF

Clean Storage
3413
75 SF

Exam 1
3409
126 SF

Exam 2
3408
109 SF

Exam 3
3407
109 SF

Mgr Office
3406
109 SF

Exam 1
3317
109 SF

Exam 2
3316
109 SF

Exam 3
3315
101 SF

Exam 4
3314
109 SF

Exam / Procedure
3312
162 SF

Exam 4
3311
105 SF

Exam 6
3310
104 SF

Provider Office
3309
177 SF

ADA Pat. Tlt
3313
45 SF

ADA Staff Tlt
3307
46 SF

Soiled Util/POCT
3402
97 SF

Copy/Work
3302
99 SF

MA Station
3404
77 SF

Scale/Storage
3401

Check Out
3400

Check Out
3303Registration

3301
153 SF

Waiting
3300
403 SF

Scale/Storage
3304
58 SF

Hall
3405

Hall
3318

MA Station
3305
198 SF

Ref. Coord.
3306
157 SF

Hall
3308
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THIRD FLOOR
HVAC PLAN -
DEMO AND NEW

M1.01

THIRD FLOOR HVAC PLAN - DEMO

SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"

THIRD FLOOR HVAC PLAN

SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"

FLAG NOTES:

DEMO EXISTING CEILING GRILLE AND
DUCTWORK AS SHOWN.

1

PROVIDE NEW EXHAUST GRILLE.
BASIS OF DESIGN: TITUS 50F WITH
22X10 NECK SIZE, 24X12 FACE SIZE,
AND BORDER TYPE 3 LAY-IN. 

PROVIDE NEW SUPPLY DIFFUSER.
BASIS OF DESIGN: TITUS MCD WITH
6X6 SQUARE NECK, 24X24 FACE SIZE,
AND BORDER TYPE 3 LAY-IN. 

REBALANCE EXISTING VAV BOX.
REFER TO TERMINAL UNIT
SCHEDULE. 

ROOM TO BE NEGATIVELY
PRESSURIZED PER CURRENT FGI
REQUIREMENTS.

2

3

1

SCOPE OF WORK: 

DEMO THE EXISTING EXHAUST GRILLE IN ROOM 3402
SOILED. DEMO A PORTION OF THE CONNECTED BRANCH
DUCTWORK FOR REROUTING.

SCOPE OF WORK: 

PROVIDE NEW SUPPLY DIFFUSER IN NEW SOILED ROOM,
SERVED BY EXISTING VAV 1/3-11. PROVIDE NEW EXHAUST
GRILLE CONNECTED TO EXISTING DUCTWORK.

4

5

6"
ø

7"
ø

2130
CFM
EXH

3

80
CFM
S/A

4

5
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PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

MARK ITEM FLOW RATE

SERVICE PIPE SIZE BASIS OF DESIGN

REMARKS NOTES
WASTE VENT C.W. H.W. MANUFACTURER MODEL

S-1 SINK-COUNTER-1 COMPARTMENT - 2 1-1/2 - - N.A. N.A. INTEGRAL WITH SOLID SURFACE COUNTER AND INSTALLED BY GC. MC TO PROVIDE ROUGH IN. C, bb

FAUCET 1.5 GPM - - 1/2 1/2 CHICAGO 786-GN2FCXKABCP DECK MOUNT, 4" WRIST BLADE HANDLES, GOOSENECK SPOUT, CERAMIC 1/4 TURN OPERATING CARTRIDGE. 1.5 GPM LAMINAR
FLOW CONTROL INSERT IN SPOUT INLET, PLAIN END SPOUT W/ NO AERATOR.

S-2 SINK-COUNTER-2 COMPARTMENT - 2 1-1/2 - - N.A. N.A. INTEGRAL WITH SOLID SURFACE COUNTER AND INSTALLED BY GC. MC TO PROVIDE ROUGH IN. C, bb

FAUCET 1.5 GPM - - 1/2 1/2 CHICAGO 786-GN2FCXKABCP DECK MOUNT, 4" WRIST BLADE HANDLES, GOOSENECK SPOUT, CERAMIC 1/4 TURN OPERATING CARTRIDGE. 1.5 GPM LAMINAR
FLOW CONTROL INSERT IN SPOUT INLET, PLAIN END SPOUT W/ NO AERATOR.

EW-1 EMERGENCY EYE WASH (WALL MOUNTED) 3.2 GPM - - 1/2 1/2 GUARDIAN G5026
WALL MOUNTED EYEWASH/DRENCH HOSE WITH 8 FT FLEXIBLE STAINLESS STEEL HOSE, TWO SPRAY HEADS WITH FLIP TOP
DUST COVERS, AND MOUNTING BRACKET WITH SPRING CLIPS. PROVIDE WITH G6020 THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE. PROVIDE
WITH SLOAN ETF-470-A CHECK VALVES ON HOT AND COLD INLET.

NOTES: STRAINER TYPES: TRAPS:

1. COORDINATE MOUNTING HEIGHT W/ ARCH'L INTERIOR ELEVATIONS.
A. LAVATORY GRID TYPE (ADA) "DEARBORN" 760W aa.  1-1/4"x1-1/4" 17GA., "MCGUIRE" C8872

2. LOCATE FLUSH VALVE HANDLE ON WIDE SIDE OF FIXTURE FOR ADA COMPLIANCE. B. LAVATORY GRID TYPE, "DEARBORN" 760 I bb.  1-1/2"x1-1/2" 17GA., "MCGUIRE" C8912

C.  SINK GRID TYPE, "ELKAY" LK-18 cc.  2"x2"

D.  SINK BASKET TYPE, "ELKAY" LK-99 dd. 3"x3"

2018 WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE - TABLE C403.10.3

MINIMUM PIPE INSULATION THICKNESS (THICKNESS IN INCHES)a

FLUID
OPERATING

TEMPERATURE
RANGE AND
USAGE (°F)

INSULATION CONDUCTIVITY NOMINAL PIPE OR TUBE SIZE (inches)

Conductivity
Btu·in./(h·ft²·°F)b

MEAN RATING
TEMPERATURE,

°F
<1 1 to <1-1/2 1-1/2 to <4 4 to <8 ≥8

>350 0.32 - 0.34 250 4.5 5 5 5 5
251-350 0.29 - 0.32 200 3 4 4.5 4.5 4.5
201-250 0.27 - 0.30 150 2.5 2.5 2.5 3 3
141-200 0.25 - 0.29 125 1.5 1.5 2 2 2
105-140 0.21 - 0.28 100 1 1 1.5 1.5 1.5

40-60 0.21 - 0.27 75 0.5 0.5 1 1 1
<40 0.20 - 0.26 75 0.5 1 1 1 1.5

a. For piping smaller than 1-1/2 inch (38mm) and located in partitions within conditioned spaces, reduction of
these thicknesses by 1 inch (25 mm) shall be permitted (before thickness adjustment required in footnote b)
but not to a thickness less than 1 inch (25 mm).

b. For insulation outside the stated conductivity range, the minimum thickness (T) shall be determined as
follows:

T = r {(1+t/r)^K/k -1}
where:
T = minimum insulation thickness,
r = actual outside radius of pipe,
t = insulation thickness listed in the table for applicable fluid temperature and pipe size,

K = conductivity of alternate material at mean rating temperature indicated for the applicable fluid
temperature (btu x in/h x ft2 x °F) and
k = the upper value of the conductivity range listed in the table for the applicable fluid temperature.

c. For direct-buried heating and hot water system piping, reduction of these thicknesses by 1-1/2 inches (38
mm) shall be permitted )before thickness adjustment required in footnote b but not to thicknesses less than 1
inch (25 mm).
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